

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**Number SC91138**

---

**DeBALIVIERE PLACE ASSOCIATION,**

*Respondent,*

**v.**

**STEVEN VEAL,**

*Appellant.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS**

**Cause Number 22054-02475**

**HONORABLE ROBERT H. DIERKER, JR.**

**DIVISION 18**

---

**APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

**Elkin L. Kistner      #35287**  
**BICK & KISTNER, PC**  
**1600 S. Hanley, Suite 101**  
**St. Louis, MO 63144**  
**(314) 571-6823**  
**(314) 727-9071 (fax)**  
**elkinkis@jhbkj.com**

**Attorney for Appellant**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
POINTS RELIED ON.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	18
POINT I.....	19
POINT II.....	27
POINT III.....	37
POINT IV.....	40
POINT V.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46
APPENDIX.....	A

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Beavers v. Recreation Ass'n of Lake Shore Estates</i> , 130 S.W.2d 702 (Mo. App. 2004).....	20, 26, 39, 41
<i>Citibrook II, L.L.C. v. Morgan's Foods of Missouri, Inc.</i> , 239 S.W.3d 631 (Mo. App. 2007).....	42
<i>Cohn v. Century Venture Development Partnership</i> , 938 S.W.2d 647 (Mo. App. 1997).....	18, 21, 33
<i>DeBaliviere Place Association v. Veal</i> , 2010 WL 2510390, * 7. (Mo. App. E.D., June 22, 2010).....	14
<i>Dodson v. City Of Wentzville</i> , 216 S.W.3d 173 (Mo. App.2007).....	18
<i>Ethridge v. Tierone Bank</i> , 226 S.W.3d 127, 132 (Mo. banc 2007).....	15
<i>ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993).....	18, 21, 23, 33, 36
<i>Kehrs Mill Trails Associates v. Kingspointe Homeowner's Association</i> , 251 S.W.3d 391 (Mo. App. 2008).....	16, 31
<i>Lake Saint Louis Community Ass'n v. Ravenwood Properties, Ltd.</i> , 746 S.W.2d 642 (Mo. App. 1988).....	42
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Havner</i> , 103 S.W.3d 829 (Mo.App.2003).....	18
<i>Pioneer Point Homeowners Association, Inc. v. Booth</i> , 179 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. App. 2005).....	16, 17, 23, 26, 30, 35. 41
<i>Valley View Village South Improvement Association, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 272 S.W.3d 927 (Mo. App. 2009).....	17, 24, 25, 36, 37, 39

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES**

Mo. Const., Art. V, § 3..... 3

Mo. Const., Art. V, § 10..... 3

§ 335.507.4 R.S.Mo. (1986)..... 6, 14, 19

§ 355.691 R.S.Mo..... 16, 29

§ 355.711 R.S.Mo..... 28, 29, 30

§ 355.871 R.S.Mo..... 19

§ 512.020, R.S.Mo..... 3

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.08..... 21, 33

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.04 ..... 18

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.04 ..... 3
